
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 5 September 2025 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 15th September, 2025 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Usk 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2024 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Annual Report of the Standards Committee 

 
5 - 6 

4.1.   Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Report to Council 

 
7 - 24 

5.   Local Resolution Protocol - verbal update 

 
 

6.   Notes from the National Forum of the Chairs of Standards Committees 
(January 2025 and June 2025) - Chair's update 

 

25 - 36 

7.   Decision Notices - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (exempt) 

 
37 - 80 

8.   Next Meeting - 15th December 2025 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: Fay Bromfield 

Frances Taylor 
Peter Strong 
 
Independent Memebrs: 
 
Ruth Price 
Andrew Blackmore 
Michael John 
Rhian Williams-Flew 
Peter Easy 
Marion Gibson 
 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.m
[...]
e ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 16th December, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: R. Price, A. Blackmore, John, R Williams-Flew, 
P. Easy and Frances Taylor 
 
R. Price, A. Blackmore, M. John, R Williams-Flew, and P. Easy 
(Chair)  
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

M. Gibson and Fay Bromfield 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 16th September 2024  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record.   
 
Matters Arising: 
 

1) There was one action point for the Deputy Monitoring Officer relating to compliance with 
the PSOW Annual Letter requirement to take a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee and to Cabinet to explain the position and this has been copied to the Chair. 
It was confirmed that all four recommendations have been responded to. 
 

2) A replacement for former Councillor Fookes is yet to be determined. 
 
 
3. Community and Town Councils Training Update  

 
The report was presented to advise members of the extent and uptake of code of conduct 
training among members of Community and Town Councils (“the Councils”) in the 
administrative area of Monmouthshire County Council.  
 
It was agreed that a return from just half of the Councils is unsatisfactory for this committee.  
The Committee has a responsibility to promote and encourage training in the Code of Conduct 

but there is no statutory or legal requirement for community or town council to undertake it.  
The Committee is interested in understanding why the training is not completed by some 
councils. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations to note the information set out 
in the report relating to the arrangements for code of conduct training for members of the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 16th December, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
Councils, and to instruct the Monitoring Officer to liaise with the clerks of the Councils to 
encourage the uptake of training on the code of conduct.   
 
Action: It was requested that clerks to town and community councils are approached to 
gain a fuller picture of their council’s position in relation to training, to promote and 
encourage take up of training and to capture any late returns.  
 
4. Outcome of Panel Meeting  

 
The Committee was updated on the outcome of the Panel hearing held on 28th August 2024. 
 
In doing so the Committee resolved to accept the recommendation that members note 
the decision of the Panel attached at Appendix 1.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer will liaise with the Monitoring Officer regarding how the 
Committee will know if the required training has been completed. 
 
5. PSOW External Review  

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Independent Review of Investigations by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints published on 27 
September 2024. 

The committee resolved to: 

a) Note the report of the independent review of investigations by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct 
Complaints; and 

b) Instruct the monitoring officer to prepare and submit a response to the 
PSOW consultation on behalf of the committee to cover the following 
points: 

 

 To inform the subject of a complaint as the complaint is made 
Rather than wait for the assessment stage; 

 That the Committee supports the reversal to the original process; and 
 That there should be no representations following knowledge of a 

complaint (at that early stage). 

 
 
6. Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 2023/24. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
2023/24. 
 
7. Notes from the National Forum of the Chairs of Standards Committees  

 

The Committee was provided with the opportunity to review the notes from the Chair 
following his attendance at the National Forum for Chairs of Standards Committees on 
24th June 2024.  

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 16th December, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
8. Dates and Times of Future meetings  

 
The Committee accepted a request from County Councillor Bromfield to hold the  
December meeting in the first rather than the third week of the month. 
  
The next meeting will be held on the 17th March 2025 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.54 am  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE 

To present the Standards Committee Annual Report 2024/25 for approval prior 
to reporting to a meeting of Council. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Standards Committee approves the draft annual report at Appendix 1. 
 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 

 
3.1 Section 63 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“LGE 

2021”) created a new requirement for standards committees to make an annual 
report to their authority.  
 

3.2 Section 63 LGE 2021 prescribes the required content of the annual report which 
is reflected in the draft report attached at Appendix 1. 

 

 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
None. 
 

 
5. CONSULTEES 

 

Standards Committee 
Monitoring Officer – James Williams 
 
 

6. AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 

Peter Easy, Chair, on behalf of the Standards Committee  

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

   Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2024/25 
 

 

SUBJECT: Annual Report of the Standards Committee 
for 2023/24 

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Standards Committee 
15th September 2025 
 DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – Draft Annual Report  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 

To present the 2024/25 annual report of the Council’s Standards Committee. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

That Council notes the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 

 
3.1 The Standards Committee is required by Section 63 of the Local Government 

and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“LGE 2021”) to make an annual report to their 
authority.  
 

3.2 Section 63 LGE 2021 prescribes the content of the annual report as set out 
below. 

 

 
4. DISCHARGE OF THE COMMITTEE’S FUNCTIONS 

 
4.1 The Standards Committee is composed of nine members: three County 

Councillors, one community member and five independent members.  

  
4.2 The Committee met three times in 2024/25 - on 10th June 2024, 16th 

September 2024 and 16th December 2024. 
 

4.3 The functions of the Committee are defined in sections 54 and 56 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 (“LGA 2000”). The primary function is to 

SUBJECT: Annual Report of the Standards Committee 
for 2024/25 

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Council 
TBC 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



APPENDIX 1 – Draft Annual Report  

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the members and co- opted 
members of the authority, and by the members of community councils in 
Monmouthshire. 

 
5. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) 

 
5.1 The Standards Committee did not receive any referrals from the Public 

Services Ombud
[...]
tation with stakeholders, had from 1 April 2025, 

reverted to notifying Members at the point when they had been 

complained about and not later in the process, when an assessment 

had been made if there may be a case to answer. 

Page 31



 

 

b) Casework. 

 Caseloads for code of conduct complaints were fewer than last year 

although the level remained high, 315 cases, compared to previous 

years.  

 60% related to Town and Community Councils (7% increase on the 

previous year) and 40% to Local Authorities. A lack of equality and 

respect was the main complaint theme. 

 The PSOW investigated 49 cases during the previous year, of 

which 15 had been referred to Standards Committees or the 

Adjudication Panel for Wales. That remained at a high level despite 

being lower than 20 referrals the previous year. Notably 85% of the 

referred breaches were upheld which was a positive indicator for 

the PSOW i.e. the application of the two-stage test to indicate that 

there may be a case to answer was working effectively. 

 The previous year, 2024- 2025 had been a busy one for the PSOW 

and a summary will be included in the Annual Report and published 

at the end of July 2025. 

c) Local Resolution Protocols (LRPs). 

 It was very important for low level issues to be resolved locally 

wherever possible. 

 Local resolutions meant that matters would be dealt with quickly 

before relationships were affected and situations escalated 

unnecessarily. The more serious cases could then be dealt with by 

the PSOW which was a much better use of their resources. 

 The PSOW were working on developing good practice with LAs 

including Monitoring Officers. 

d) Responses to questions/observations from the Chairs. 

 There was a concern that some cases were taking a long time to 

consider. MM acknowledged that some cases had been ongoing for 

more than a year, which was too long and the PSOW was working 

to reduce it. The reasons for this were due to a 
[...]

 

 

8. Dates of next meeting. 

 

 Monday 26 January 2026, 2pm – 4pm on Teams. 

 Monday 22 June 2026 or 29 June 2026 (to be confirmed), 2pm – 4pm online. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2024
	Minutes

	4 Annual Report of the Standards Committee
	4a Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Report to Council
	Appendix 1 - Annual Letter 2024-25

	6 Notes from the National Forum of the Chairs of Standards Committees (January 2025 and June 2025) - Chair's update
	Standards Committees Chairs Forum Notes - June 2025

	7 Decision Notices - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (exempt)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
 on Monday, 15th September, 2025 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: Frances Taylor and Peter Strong 
 
Independent Members: 
Ruth Price, Andrew Blackmore, Rhian Williams-Flew, Peter Easy 
(Chair) and Marion Gibson 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Geraint Edwards Head of Litigation and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor Fay Bromfield and Michael John 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
County Councillor Frances Taylor declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to Item 5 on the 
agenda as a member of Magor with Undy Town Council. 
 
County Councillor Peter Strong declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to Item 5 on the 
agenda as a member of Caldicot Town Council. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2024  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2024 were confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
We noted that there had been discussion around code of conduct training for Community and 
Town Councils.  This Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to raise this with the Monitoring Officer 
following the meeting. 
 
We also noted that the Committee had agreed to continue holding the meetings at 10am but 
looked to change the date of the December meeting. 
 
3. Annual Report of the Standards Committee  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Standards Committee Annual Report 2024/25 for 
approval prior to reporting to a meeting of Council. 
 
County Councillor Taylor suggested that consideration be given to holding refresher sessions 
for code of conduct training during the term of Council, rather than only during the induction 
period.  
 
The Committee requested that this discussion be added to the agenda of the next meeting.  
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation the Standards Committee 
approves the draft annual report at Appendix 1. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
 on Monday, 15th September, 2025 at 10.00 am 

 
4. Local Resolution Protocol - verbal update  

 
Guidance states that local authorities should have in place a process for dealing with low level, 
member on member complaints and a route to allow these complaints to be resolved internally, 
informally and quickly. 
 
MCC does have a local resolution protocol within the current constitution, but through 
discussions with the All-Wales Monitoring Officers Group it was noted that there were variations 
between councils, both in terms of the processes associated with local resolution protocols, and 
with the sanctions that could be imposed under these more informal arrangements.  Therefore, 
Welsh Government are looking to organise workshops for officers to improve the protocols with 
the aim of setting a standardised approach. 
 
It was hoped that the new Local Resolution Protocol would be brought to the December 
meeting.  
 
5. Notes from the National Forum of the Chairs of Standards Committees (January 2025 

and June 2025) - Chair's update  
 
The Chair presented notes from the National Forum of Chairs of Standards Committees and 
welcomed comments from the Committee. 
 
The Ombudsman had attended the June 2025 meeting, and an issue had arisen around 
whether a member should be notified at the point the complaint is made, rather than later.  The 
process in place at that time was that a member wasn't informed at the point of the complaint 
being made but was only informed if the complaint proceeded further. They are now committed 
to informing members at the point where the complaint has been made rather than later in the 
process. 
 
 
6. Decision Notices - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (exempt)  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report to provide the Standards Committee with 
the decision notices issued by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales following complaints 
against elected members in respect of breaches of the Member Code of Conduct. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation that the Standards Committee 
notes the contents of this report and the decision notices attached at Appendices 1-6. 
 
7. Next Meeting - 15th December 2025  

 
The Committee resolved to move the date of the next meeting to Monday 24th November 2025 
at 10:00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  
 

 


